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CHAPTER 26. 

[Publieux1 March 11, 1861.] 

AN ACT to change the times of holding court in the eleventh judi-
cial circuit, and to dispense with grand and petit juries at cer-
tain terms of court. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

General terms. 	SECTION 1. The general terms of the circuit cOurt 
in and for the several counties of the eleventh judicial 

Douglas  circuit, shall be held at the times hereinafter mentioned, 
to wit: In the county of Douglas, on the first Mon-
day of February and on the first Monday of August, 

]layfield. 

	

	in each year ; in the county of Bayfield, on the third 
Monday of February and on the third Monday of Au- 

Polk.  gust., in each year ; in the county of Polk, on the sec-
ond Monday of April and on the fourth Monday of 
October, in each year. 

Return of pro- 	SECTION 2. All writs, summons, process, indict- 
ceas, &c. meets, recognizances, continuances, motions, notices 

and other proceedings now subsisting in any pending 
suit or proceeding in the circuit court of the circuit 
aforesaid, and relating or being returnable to any sub-
sequent general term of said court, shall be deemed to 
relate and to be returnable to the term next In course 
in the proper county under the provisions of this act, 
with force and effect in no wise impaired by reason of 
anything in this act contained. 

No jury for (ter- 	SECTION 3. There shall be no grand or petit j wry Min terms, un- 
less ordered by drawn, summoned or impanneled for the February term 
judge. of the circuit court for said county of Bayfield, nor for 

the October term of said court for the said county of 
Polk: provided, the judge of said circuit may in his . 
discretion, by an order in writing, to be filed in 
the circuit court clerk's office of the county to be 
affected by said order, at least twenty days before the 
commencement of the term in this section mentioned 
for such county, ,direct. the drawing and summoning of 
a grand and petit jury for such term in either of the 
counties in this section mentioned, and thereupon a 
Fra.nd and petit jury shall be drawn, summoned and 
impanneled accordingly, as provided by law in other 
cases. 
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SEcTroN 4 So much of any law as specifies any RePealect  
other times for holding the general terms of the circuit 
court in said circuit than is by this act provided, is 
hereby repealed. 

SEcrioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 7, 1867. 

CHAPTER 27. 

[Published March 20, 1867.] 

AN ACT to appropriate money to the governor for a certain pur- 
pose. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. For the purpose of paying such una- 0,000 aPProPri-
voidable and necessary expenses of the exhibition da ted' 
the products of Wisconsin at the Paris universal ex-
position, to be held this present year, there is hereby 
placed at the disposal of the governor, to be used at 
his discretion, the sum of two thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as he may deem necessary ; and this 
amount of two thousand dollars is hereby appropriat -

ed from the general fund of the state out of any mon-
ey belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated : 
provided, that no portion of the amount hereby appro- roviso. 

priated shall be used or applied to pay the personal 
expenses of or any salary to any commissioner to said 
exposition. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 20, 1867. 


